Particularly, the Company is exposed to two market risks, which are:

Interest rate risk

As of June 2021, Metro has no variable rate debt, remaining unchanged as compared to December 2020.
The above, as a result of refinancing operations carried out in 2020, which generated that 100% of the
company's debt is associated with a fixed rate, mitigating the present risk, as shown in the following table:

Detail of debt 06-30-2021 12-31-2020
% %

Fixed rate 100.0  100.0
Variable rate -  -
Total 100.0  100.0

88

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIODS ENDED
JUNE 30, 2021(unaudited) AND 2020 AND DECEMBER 31, 2020

Exchange rate risk and inflation

The Company has obligations with financial institutions and has issued bonds in foreign markets, agreed to
in foreign currencies, to finance the extensions in the Metro network. To minimize exchange rate risks, the
Company has contracted cross currency swap (CCS), whose notional amounts are MUS$560, as of June 30,
2021.

The following table shows the composition of the Company's debt, expressed in millions of US dollars
(current derivatives transactions are considered):

Financial Debt
Structure

  06-30-2021   12-31-2020

Original currency Equivalent
in MUS$ % Original currency Equivalent

in MUS$ %

Debt in UF ThUF 35,481 1,448 42% MUF 36,266 1,483 42%
Debt in USD MUS$ 1,613 1,613 46% MUS$ 1,605 1,605 46%
Debt in $ MCh$ 304,280 419 12% Debt $ 304,280 428 12%
Total Financial Debt  3,480 100%   3,516 100%

As of June 30, 2021, the structure of the financial debt is divided into UF (42%), US dollars (46%), and
Chilean peso (12%).

This composition is defined by Metro's Financial Risk Hedging Policy, which seeks to mitigate the financial
risk derived from the effect of the Exchange Rate and the Interest Rates, and is intended to ensure the
capacity to generate cash flows that allow the Company to fulfill its financial commitments.

This structure, divided by currency, is in line with Metro’s operating cash flows, in which the indexation
polynomial updates the Company's technical fare in case of changes in the US dollar and the Consumer